of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of eleven months, from May 1, 
1910, to April 1, 1911 (in order that the same may be made coterminus with the balance 
of leases in said building for use of said Department), at a rental at the rate of six 
hundred and thirty-one dollars and ninety cents ($631.90) per annum, payable quar-
terly; the lessor to provide heat, light, elevator and janitor service, also to pay taxes 
and water rates; the City to observe any reasonable rules and regulations of said 
building as to the use of the demised premises and the conduct of City employees

[...]

a renewal of the lease to the City of the third floor, consisting of five rooms and bath, 
at 684 Morris Park ave., Borough of The Bronx, for use of the Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity as a photometric station, for a period of one year from 
November 1, 1910, at an annual rental of two hundred and sixty-four dollars ($264), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and supply heat; the lessee 
to furnish light and janitor service; lessor, George Lahrmann; the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the six-room flat on the third floor of 
premises 200 E. 79th st., corner of 3d ave., Borough of Manhattan, for use of the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one year from 
October 18, 1910, at a rental of five hundred and seventy-six dollars ($576) per 
annum, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and furnish steam 
heat and hot water service; the lessee to supply light and janitor service; lessor, 
James Connolly; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent

[...]

York immediately prior to the change therein above referred to, lying be-
tween a line drawn diagonally across said avenue located by points easterly 
from the easterly side of Van Alst ave. three hundred and thirty (330) feet along 
the northerly side of the avenue and two hundred and twenty-six (226) feet along 
the southerly side of the avenue to a second line drawn diagonally across the avenue 
and located by points easterly front the easterly side of Van Alst ave. six hundred 
and eighty-five (685) feet along the northerly side of the avenue and five hundred 
and seventy-four (574) feet along the southerly side of the avenue, said diagonal lines 
being about three hundred and fifty-one (351) feet apart, measured along the centre 
line of the avenue. 

That portion of 6th st. lying between the westerly side of Van Alst ave., as said 
street and avenue were shown upon the map or plan of The City of New York prior 
to the change therein above referred to and the southerly side of 6th st., as now

[...]

referred to. 
, 	That portion of Arch st., as said street was shown upon the map or plan of The 
City of New York immediately prior to the change therein above referred to, lying 
between the northerly side of Hunters Point ave. and a line parallel to and one 
hundred and seventy-five (175) feet southerly from the southerly side of Jackson ave., 
measured along the sides of said street. 

That portion of Beech st., as said street was shown upon the map or plan of 
The City of New York immediately prior to the change therein above referred to,

[...]

measured along the sides of said street. 

That portion of Crane st., as said street was shown upon the map or plan of The 
City of New York immediately prior to the change therein above referred to, lying 
between the northerly side of Meadow st. and a line parallel to and six hundred and 
twenty-five (625) feet southerly from the southerly side of Jackson ave., measured 
along the sides of said street. 

Excepting and reserving, however, to the City permanent and perpetual under-
ground rights and easements to maintain in a reasonable manner not inconsistent with

[...]

—or the 10-foot strip immediately in front of the premises above described, being that 
strip of land contained between the westerly line of Railroad ave. as laid down on the 
Belleplain map and the westerly line of Railroad ave. as laid down on the Town Sur-
vey Commissioners' map, and as actually opened, for the consideration of one hundred 
and one dollars ($101), and the further cost of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) 
for preparing and executing the necessary papers, the deed not to be delivered until the 
grantee furnishes evidence showing that all taxes and assessments against her property 
and that conveyed to her have been paid, excepting only assessment for opening of